ORDINANCE NO. 1182

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A PRE-FABRICATED GAZEBO FOR THE CANBY TRANSIT SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby Transit Director has heretofore requested proposals from pre-fabricated gazebo suppliers to provide the City with a gazebo for the Canby Transit System; and

WHEREAS, the Canby Transit Director has received quotations for one prefabricated gazebo from the following suppliers:

Provider	Address	Quote
Icon Shelter Systems, Inc.	Zeeland, Michigan	\$ 25,046.00
Play Creation	Seattle, Washington	\$ 30,715.55
Recreation Resource, Inc.	Salem, Oregon	\$ 23,526.00

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on July 6, 2005, and considered the quotations and the reports and recommendations of the City Transit Director; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the best quotation for the pre-fabricated gazebo that best meets the needs of the Canby Transit System was that of Recreation Resource, Inc. of Salem, Oregon; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby on its behalf, an appropriate contract to purchase from Recreation Resource, Inc. of Salem, Oregon one pre-fabricated gazebo for the City's transit system, for the quoted price of \$23,526.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> In as much as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby to implement this ordinance in order to be able to provide its transit system with a gazebo for local citizens as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

Page 1. Ordinance No. 1182

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 6, 2005, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 20, 2005, commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

City Recorder - Pro Tem

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 20th day of July, 2005, by the following vote:

YEAS _____

NAYS 0

DURSA BLACHUSUL COUNCIL Pres. Melody Thompson, Mayor for Weldy Thompson

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer City Recorder - Pro Tem